

28.10.2025

Present: Sh. Kuljeet Rawal, ld. counsel for the petitioner through VC.
Sh. Adity, ld. counsel for the petitioner in person
Sh. Arvind Rathor, ld. counsel for respondent no. 2, 3 & 4.

Evidence by way of affidavit of the petitioner Ms Gurjeet Kaur/PW-2 has been filed. Copy of the same has been supplied to ld. counsel for R-2, 3 & 4.

Sh. Dev Gautam, ld. Local Commissioner submits that respondent Ms Jasmine Kaur is not responding to his messages regarding fixing the date of evidence rather she has stated through whatsapp that she will inform to him through court and also refrained him from contacting in the present matter. Ld. Local Commissioner has filed his report alongwith Whatsapp chat which clearly shows that the respondent Ms Jasmine Kaur is not co-operating in concluding the evidence and her conduct is not appreciable.

Ld. counsel for the respondents is directed to co-operate the ld. Local Commissioner in concluding the evidence of the petitioner.

With the mutual consent of ld. counsels for the parties and ld. Local Commissioner, the date for recording the evidence of petitioner as well as his other witnesses is fixed as 26.11.2025 at about 2:00 P.M. before ld. Local Commissioner, in Judges Library, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.